 Parameters for building communication plans will be created using parameters identified in MOU 
#10.

Section 4.7 School Year.
During the term of this Contract, the total number of workdays for each full-time teacher employed for the full 
basic school year shall be one hundred eighty-six (186) days.  For teachers not employed by the School District 
the previous year, the total number of workdays shall be one hundred ninety-one (191) days.  One-half (1/2) of 
one (1) new teacher workshop day will be allocated for Association time.

A Planning, Evaluation, Reporting and Grading Day (P Day) shall be scheduled at the end of each quarter to 
allow teachers time for student evaluation, preparation and consultation.

[...]

An individual teacher, by mutual agreement between such teacher and the School District, may contract to 
perform regular basic duties on additional work days beyond the basic school year.  Compensation for each 
such additional work day shall be based upon the teacher’s annual basic salary divided by one hundred eighty-
six (186) days prorated to take into account variations in the length of the work day.  The performance of duties 
on any such additional work days, and the additional compensation therefore, shall terminate at the end of the 
school year, and shall not be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statues M.S.

[...]

meet quarterly to set an agenda for Professional Council activities.  The Professional Council is not a substitute 
for either collective bargaining or the Joint Policy Committee as provided for in P.E.L.R.A.  The operating budget 
for the Professional Council shall be eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8500.00) for each of the two (2) years 
of this Contract.  Any unused portion of the Professional Council budget, not spent in the first year, shall be 
carried over into the second year.  

ARTICLE V   SITE-BASED DECISION-MAKING

Section 5.1 Over-Site Committee.

[...]

(c) Except to the extent waived pursuant to Section 5.5, Subsections (a) or (b) above, the Collective Bargaining 
Agreement will remain in full force and effect and have full application to the employees who are affected by 
the site-based decision-making arrangement.

Section 5.6 Operating Budget.
Operating budget for the OSC shall be fifteen thousand five hundred dollars ($15,500) for each of the two (2) 
years of this Contract.  Any unused portion of the OSC budget not spent in the first year shall be carried over 
into the second year.  

ARTICLE VI  COMPENSATION

Section 6.1 Individual Teacher Contracts.
Each individual teacher shall be employed by written contract signed by the teacher and by the Chairman and

[...]

agreed between the School District and the teacher.

Section 6.5 Step Advancement.
Effective July 1, of each year of the contract, each teacher shall advance one (1) step on the basic salary 
schedule for each basic school year during which teaching services are performed on at least one hundred 
twenty-five (125) paid days, until the maximum step has been reached.

Section 6.6 Staff Development/Professional Growth Committee.
The Staff Development/Professional Growth Committee (SD/PGC) program will provide opportunities for 
education and related in-service courses that are closely related to the day-to-day needs of the individual staff

[...]

Occupational Therapy, Psychologists who receive a National Association of School Psychologists certificate 
and Licensed School Nurses who hold National Board Certification in School Nursing will receive two thousand 
dollars ($2,000) for each year the certification is in effect and a cap of up to one thousand one hundred and fifty 
dollars ($1,150) for recertification costs. Teachers must provide documentation of certification to the Human 
Resources Office in order to receive the stipend.   The Executive Director of Human Resources may recognize 
other national or state certifications in this section after they are approved for continuing education clock hour

[...]

Speech Language Pathologists with CCC’s will receive the recertification rate ($199) covered by the District as 
long as they are employed by the District and are not subject to the $1,150 cap. 

National Certification Grants: In accordance with Section 8.9 of the Agreement, teachers may access up to two-
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in order to pursue National Certifications.  Some of the money may be 
available at the beginning of the process and some would be available at the end of the process.

Section 6.13 Pay Periods and Deductions.
All teachers are paid over twenty-four (24) pay periods beginning September 15 through August 31 of each

[...]

payment to the School District of any required premium payments before such premium payments are due.

Section 7.4 Health Reimbursement Plan
The Employer will contribute annually the amount of seven hundred and fifty ($750.00) for individual coverage 
and one thousand and five-hundred ($1,500) for dependent coverage into a health reimbursement account 
chosen by the Employer for reimbursement of IRC Section 213(d) medical expenses incurred by themselves 

and their spouses and dependents.  The employee must be enrolled in the High Deductible Health Plan to be

[...]

Section 13.4 Years of Service.
A teacher’s years of service will be calculated in the same manner that years of service is calculated for 
longevity pay.  Service must be continuous, unless granted continuous seniority, and the teacher must have 
worked at least one hundred twenty-five (125) days to receive a year of service.  Years of service will be 
calculated as of June 30 and increased District contributions, based on completed years of service will be 
effective July 1.

Section 13.5 Transition Provisions.
The purpose of the matching tax-sheltered annuity plan is to replace the severance payment and post